

No. 13-486

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUGLAS P. WALBURG

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL R. NACK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE ANDA, INC. AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

J. SCOTT BALLENGER

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW A. BRILL

MATTHEW T. MURCHISON

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11TH STREET, NW

SUITE 1000

WASHINGTON, DC 20004

(202) 637-2200

Scott.Ballenger@lw.com

Counsel for Anda, Inc.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE ANDA, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ANDA, INC.	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE ENORMOUS PRACTICAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERSCORE THE NEED FOR REVIEW	5
A. The Experiences of Anda Highlight the Error of the Eighth Circuit’s Decision	5
B. These Considerations Also Underscore the Constitutional Importance of Preserving Defendants’ Ability to Raise Challenges to Administrative Rules.....	11
C. The FCC’s Institutional Interest in “Finality” Cannot Overcome These Constitutional Concerns	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Brubaker Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 921 (2003)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958), <i>cert. denied</i> , 361 U.S. 813 (1959)	17
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	12, 13
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	15
<i>International Telecard Association v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	15
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>as amended</i> , 2013 WL 5926700 (6th Cir. Nov. 5, 2013)	5, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14, 18
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> 323 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004)	7
<i>National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>modified on other grounds on denial of reh’g</i> , 468 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1165 (2008).....	10
<i>Patel v. Ashcroft</i> , 294 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Any & All Radio Station Transmission Equipment, 204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000)</i>	6
<i>United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Szoka, 260 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2001)</i>	6
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)</i>	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	2, 11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(D).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.2(b).....	9
<i>Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005; Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify That 47 U.S.C. § 227(b) Was Not the Statutory Basis for Commission’s Rule Requiring an Opt-Out Notice for Fax Advertisements Sent with Recipient’s Prior Express Consent, Order, 27 FCC Rcd. 4912 (CGB 2012)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)	12
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)	14
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Overbreadth</i> , 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (1981)	13
S. Rep. No. 109-76 (2005).....	7
